the Termination Deeds and assuming the maximum number of 20,000,000
Convertible Notes and 150,000,000 Attaching Note Options are issued pursuant to
the Note Offer (100% subscription) or alternatively that only 10,000,000 Convertible

 34

Notes and 75,000,000 Attaching Note Options are issued pursuant to the Note
Offer (50% subscription).

The pro-forma information is presented in an abbreviated form. It does not include all of
the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual
financial statements.

All amounts disclosed below are presented in Australian dollars and, unless otherwise
noted, are rounded to the nearest thousand. Some numerical figures included in this
Prospectus have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any differences between totals
and sums of components in figures or tables contained in this Prospectus are due to
rounding.

 $’000

Reviewed
as at 31

December
2019

Appendix
4E as at 30
June 2020

(Unaudited)

Adjusted as at
30 June 2020

(Unaudited)

Pro forma at
50% Note Offer

raising
(Unaudited)

Pro forma
at 100%

Note Offer
raising

(Unaudited)

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

6,203 1,440 1,440 3,771 11,871

Other receivables  675 590 590 590 590

Other assets 11,315 5,087 4,837 4,837 4,837

Total current assets 18,193 7,117 6,867 9,198 17,298

Non current assets

Property, plant and

equipment

- 0 0 0 0

Investments - 100 100 100 100

Right of use asset - - 250 250 250
Intangible assets - 4,121 4,121 4,121 4,121

Goodwill - 9,382 9,382 9,382 9,382

Total non current

assets

- 13,603 13,853 13,853 13,853

Total assets 18,193 20,720 20,720 23,051 31,151

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables

3,090 1,963 2,163 2,163 2,163

Employee benefits - 152 152 152 152

Borrowings 11,697 14,140 14,140 9,825 15,279

Other current liabilities 151 2,589 3,459 2,382 2,382

Total current liabilities 14,938 18,844 19,914 14,522 19,976

Non current liabilities

Borrowings - - - - -
Other non-current

liabilities

- 95 95 95 95

Total non current

liabilities

- 95 95 95 95

Total liabilities 14,938 18,939 20,009 14,617 20,071

Net assets 3,255 1,781 711 8,434 11,080

Equity

Issued capital  66,470 79,737 79,737 85,690 86,482

Other contributed equity - - - 1,853 3,707

Reserves 12,096 8,773 8,915 8,915 8,915

Accumulated losses (75,311) (87,126) (88,338) (88,421) (88,421)